
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
2 May 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A Special meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the 
MARRIAGE SUITE in the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE on WEDNESDAY, 24 
APRIL 2019 at 2:30 PM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2019/20 (Pages 3 - 10)
Report by Chief Executive

4. HELENSBURGH MAKING PLACES (Pages 11 - 100)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

5. CONSULTATION - HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA 
PROPOSAL (Pages 101 - 110)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee

Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Barbara Morgan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Richard Trail

 Contact: Adele Price-Williams - 01546 604480 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND - AREA 
COMMITTEE: SPECIAL COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT 24 APRIL 2019

SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2019/20

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to decide on the distribution of the Supporting 
Communities Fund (SCF) Grants for 2019/2020.

1.2 The total Supporting Communities Fund budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Helensburgh & Lomond for 2019/20 is £30,321.     

1.3 It is recommended that 16 organisations listed in 4.0 are awarded funding from 
the Supporting Communities Fund budget totalling £30,321.

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    HELENSBURGH & LOMOND – AREA 
COMMITTEE: SPECIAL COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVES UNIT    24 APRIL 2019

SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2019/20

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The report details recommendations for the award of the Supporting 
Communities Fund to Third Sector organisations for Helensburgh & Lomond.

2.2 Applications are considered once a year.  This is intended to ensure allocation 
of the full budget at one meeting and enable organisations to have the maximum 
amount of time within the financial year to utilise the funds.

2.3 The total Supporting Communities Fund budget made available by the Council 
for allocation in Helensburgh & Lomond for 2019/20 is £24,500. In addition, 
there is a carry forward from the financial period 2017/18 of £5,821 from 
returned grant funding making a total amount available for allocation of £30,321.

2.4 21 applications have been received, 1 of which was ineligible, 4 of which are for 
Events and Festivals.  7 are new applicants.

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that 16 of the 20 organisations listed in the table within section 
4.0 are awarded funding from the Supporting Communities Fund budget totalling 
£30,321.

3.2 Grants will only be awarded funding on receipt of the correct paperwork and an 
End of Project monitoring form (if a grant was awarded in previous year).

Page 4



4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The applicants are listed in alphabetical order in Table 1 below.  The applicants 
recommended for award of funding are indicated by the recommended award 
shown.  Unsuccessful applicants are marked ‘no award’.

4.2 20 eligible applications were received in Helensburgh & Lomond. The process of 
scoring applications against criteria remains the same as in previous years of the 
fund. 16 projects of the 20 projects listed are recommended to receive funding.

4.3 Applicants can receive full funding of their project up to a maximum of £2,500. It 
may be the case that some projects have an element of reliance upon other funds.  
Delivery of any project funded will be monitored in the same way as previous 
years and so any spend not incurred will be returned.

4.4 Information on resources and training available to support organisations looking 
for alternative funding will be given to groups not recommended for an award.

Table 1 – Grant Recommendations

Ref 
No Organisation

Grant 
18/19

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recom-

mendation 
2019

1 ACT - Argyll & the Isles Coast & 
Countryside Trust  n/a  £2,912.53  £2,500 £2,500

2 Arrochar and Tarbet Community 
Development Trust  £3,703  £2,000  £2,000 £2,000

3 Civil Rights First  n/a £2054.70  £2,054.70 £2,055

4 Cove & Kilcreggan Community 
Council  n/a  £1,150  £1,150 £1,150

5 Cove & Kilcreggan Lunch Club  £1,150  3,557.34  £1,571.55 No award
6 Cove and Kilcreggan Youth Café  £2,500  £5,500  £2,000 No award
7 Cove Burgh Hall *  n/a  £2,200  £1,800 £1,800
8 Enable Scotland £2,210 £2,468  £2,468 £2,468

9 Gareloch Riding for the Disabled 
Association  £2,092  £2316.20  £2,316.20 £2,316

10 Garelochhead Senior Citizens  n/a  £800  £500 No award
11 Garelochhead Station Trust  n/a  £41,314  £2,245 £2,245
12 Grey Matters  n/a  £3,740  £2,490 £1,018.50
13 Helensburgh & Lomond Foodbank  £2,000  £2,354  £2,354 £1,018.50
14 Helensburgh Savoy *  n/a  £16,100  £2,500 £2,500

15 Helensburgh Seafront 
Development Project  n/a  £20-30k  £2,500 No award

16 Loch Long Jetty Association  £2,025 £1,901.14  £1,900 £1,900
17 Project Trust *  n/a £5,328.80  £248 £248

18 Rosneath Peninsula Highland 
Gathering *  £2,500  £14,250  £2,500 £2,500

Page 5



Ref 
No Organisation

Grant 
18/19

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recom-

mendation 
2019

19 Route 81 Youth Project  £2,500 £4,887.34  £2,477.34 £2,477
20 Welcome In  n/a  £2,125  £2,125 £2,125

Total Available £30,321
*Events and Festivals Total Recommended £30,321

4.5 Rationale for each application is shown in table 2 below.

Table 2 – Rationale for Grant Allocation

Ref 
No Organisation Reason for grant

1 ACT - Argyll & the Isles 
Coast & Countryside Trust

The delivery of ‘Moving On’ outdoor skills sessions aimed 
at providing support for those affected by mental health. 
This is an extension of the well-established ‘Branching Out’ 
project.

2

Arrochar and Tarbet 
Community Development 
Trust (Generation 
Communities Group)

Costs for intergenerational group activities including 
transport and venue hire.  Children from Arrochar Primary 
and seniors from the Arrochar, Tarbet and Succoth area 
will take part in the project.

3 Civil Rights First

Civil Rights First are a new organisation seeking funding to 
provide justice and money advice as well as authorised lay 
representation.  They aim to work in partnership with 
existing service providers for referrals.

4 Cove & Kilcreggan 
Community Council

The Community Council are seeking to enhance Cove 
and Kilcreggan for residents and visitors through the 
provision of plants, creation of visitor information and an 
improved online presence.

7 Cove Burgh Hall
Costs towards the annual Sea Change culture and arts 
festival on the Rosneath Peninsula.

8 Enable Scotland (Jean’s 
Bothy)

Costs towards the delivery of activities at Jean’s Bothy 
mental health hub including writing courses, kitchen and 
gardening equipment.

9 Gareloch Riding for the 
Disabled Association

Funding for the upkeep of one horse, specifically suited to 
the needs of children affected by disability. 

11 Garelochhead Station Trust A new organisation in Garelochhead seeking costs towards 
a drop-in support facility for veterans and their families to 

Page 6



access information and take part in activities.

12 Grey Matters

Helensburgh based seniors group seeking a contribution to 
excursions for up to 52 people and a Christmas party for up 
to 100.

13 Helensburgh & Lomond 
Foodbank

The provision of kitchen utensils and equipment for soup 
making for lending to families, as well as stationery for the 
‘Meal in a Bag’ project.

14 Helensburgh Savoy

Costs towards staging the group's main production, 
including hire of hall, costumes and insurance.  The project 
provides an opportunity for young people to develop their 
skills and confidence. 

16 Loch Long Jetty Association

The project will create an educational booklet and provide 
safety equipment for children to access the Loch Long 
pontoon.

17 Project Trust

Contribution to ‘Global Citizenship Festival’ including 
volunteer expenses, printing of resources and staff costs.  
The event will take place in Oban, with primary school 
children from Helensburgh and Lomond invited to attend.

18 Rosneath Peninsula 
Highland Gathering

Contribution towards running the annual Rosneath 
Peninsula Highland Gathering.

19 Route 81 Youth Project

Staff costs and materials for 28 week ‘Footprint Friday 
project’ which aims to educate and motivate young people 
in the Garelochhead area to be more environmentally 
aware.

20 Welcome In

The Welcome In is a peer-led community café which 
supports people in recovery from drug and alcohol misuse,
as well as those who experience mental health issues and 
loneliness.  Funding is being requested to extend the 
activities of the group.  Costs requested include the 
purchase of gardening equipment, travel costs and National 
Trust Memberships.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The grant application and assessment process has been completed as set out 
within the application pack and within the guidance.

5.2 The recommendations made fully allocate the funding available for financial year 
2019/2020.

Page 7



6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy: None

6.2 Financial: As per area budget allocation

6.3 Legal: None 

6.4 HR: None 

6.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: The Supporting Communities Fund contributes to 
tackling poverty, reducing inequality and building a fairer and more inclusive 
Scotland

6.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics: Consistent with the Equal Opportunities 
policy of Argyll & Bute Council

6.5.2   Socio-economic Duty: None Known

6.5.3 Islands: None

6.6. Risk: Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the Council

6.7 Customer Service: None

7.0 APPENDICES

7.1 Table 3 No Grant Recommendation

Chief Executive Cleland Sneddon

Policy Lead Cllr Robin Currie

Community Planning Manager Rona Gold

9 April 2019

                                                

For further information contact: Kirsty Moyes on 01436 657635

Page 8



Appendix 1

Table 3 – No Grant Recommendation

Ref 
No Organisation Not Recommended for Grant Allocation

5 Cove & Kilcreggan Lunch 
Club

Funds towards the general running of the lunch club, 
including transportation for members, outings and a 
Christmas party.  

6
Cove and Kilcreggan Youth 
Café

Costs for a 5 day Ocean Voyage yacht trip for 12 young 
people.

10 Garelochhead Senior 
Citizens

Funds towards the general running of the seniors group 
including hall hire, expenses for speakers and a Christmas 
lunch.

15
Helensburgh Seafront 
Development Project

To produce an engineering study.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL H&L AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 24 APRIL 2019

HELENSBURGH MAKING PLACES REPORT

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to endorse the final draft of the 
Helensburgh Making Places report before it is shared with the community.

1.2 Making Places is a Scottish Government funded initiative which seeks to better 
understand a place through the views of its community. Making Places 
Helensburgh was joint funded between Argyll and Bute Council and Scottish 
Government and comprised a series of engagement activities and events, 
undertaken by icecream Architecture and Willie Miller Urban Design over the 
second half of 2018. Feedback has been compiled within a report that 
incorporates the following areas of priority: Waterfront; Built Environment; Indoor 
Flexible Space; Parking and Traffic; Community Participation; Getting Active; 
Green Space; Housing; Business Hub; Waste and Recycling, and; Promoting 
the Offer.

1.3 The consultant produced report has been designed for anyone wishing to 
develop a project within Helensburgh town centre to utilise. It is expected that it 
will be especially useful as evidence in support of funding bids. Although the 
report highlights the main areas of focus to have come out of the consultation, 
these would still require detailed consideration and therefore these areas should 
be read as areas of opportunity rather than as actions. These are as follows:

 The Helensburgh Waterline, from Rhu to Craigendoran Station;
 Looking After Our Buildings, and;
 Sharing Knowledge and the Responsibility.

1.4 From a council perspective, as well as providing an evidence base, the report 
will also prove a useful resource to inform where best to target officer 
resource and will inform policy making, through the LDP review process.

1.5 Any factual corrections received as a result of sharing the report with the 
community will be inserted and a final desk top published document produced 
by August 2019, and to be brought back to Area Committee at this time. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members of Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee:

Endorse the vision statements, themes and 3 areas of opportunity within the 
Making Places Helensburgh report, as highlighted in paragraphs 5.4 to 5.7 of 
this report.

Page 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL H&L AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 24 APRIL 2019

HELENSBURGH MAKING PLACES REPORT

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to endorse the final draft of the 
Helensburgh Making Places report before it is shared with the community.

3.2 Making Places is a Scottish Government initiative that seeks to better 
understand a place through the views of those who live and work there. Making 
Places Helensburgh was joint funded between Scottish Government and Argyll 
and Bute Council and which has resulted in a report, designed to be utilised by 
anyone within the community with the ambition to develop a project that aligns 
with the vision. 

3.3 The report has been prepared by icecream Architecture and Willie Miller Urban 
Design and summarises the main findings from community engagement activity 
delivered over 2018. The report is a written version of the feedback presented to 
the community on 8 August 2018. Prior to finalising the report, it will be shared 
with the community over a 4-week period. Any reasonable updates or factual 
corrections received by end of May will be subsequently inserted, and the report 
desk top published into its final format by August 2019.

3.4 The final report will be available to all and is intended to prove useful as an 
evidence base for developing projects, for fundraising and for targeting 
resources. All areas within the report would require further detailed 
consideration and analysis if they were to be progressed and as such these 
should be read as areas of opportunity, rather than as actions. The body of work 
will also serve to inform policy making, through the LDP review process.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that Members of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee:

Endorse the vision statements, themes and 3 areas of opportunity within the 
Helensburgh Making Places report, as highlighted in paragraphs 5.4 – 5.7 of 
this report.

Page 13



5.0 DETAIL

5.1 This report follows a paper that went before Members of the H & L Area 
Committee on 21 June 2018 which outlines the rationale for a Place Making 
exercise in Helensburgh and also the detail of the Scottish Government initiative. 

5.2 This piece of work is now concluded and as such Members are asked to endorse 
the vision, theme and opportunity results of the Making Places Helensburgh 
feedback, which have been summarised and compiled within
[...]
ative and thriving.

Page 14



5.7 We very much appreciate those who took the time to contribute to the making 
places process and to share their thoughts and ideas. If Members endorse this 
report, Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 will be shared with the community so that any 
factual corrections can be made.

5.8 It is intended for the final report to be available to all and for the community to 
make use of the report, as they see fit, as an evidence base for any future projects 
that they would like to develop in response to the highlighted areas of opportunity, 
and for the council to utilise the report to inform policy making through the LDP 
review process and future decision-making, and to support prioritisation of 
resources going forward.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Through their endorsement of Appendix 1, members are endorsing the vision 
statements described in paragraph 5.6, the themes and main areas of 
opportunity described in paragraph 5.5.

6.2 The report has been designed to be accessible for anyone within the community 
to use when seeking to develop a future project that aligns with the vision. If 
ideas tie in with the report it should provide an effective evidence base from 
which to work. From a council perspective, it is therefore intended for the report 
to become a useful resource to inform decision-making and to support 
prioritisation of resources going forward.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy - This report follows a paper approved by PPSL on 24 June 2015 
in which Helensburgh was identified for a community-led design process 
to inform the LDP at a local level. Helensburgh is currently identified as a 
growth area within LDP2. 

7.2 Financial – None.

7.3 Legal - None.

7.4 HR - None.

7.5 Equalities / Fairer Scotland Duty - None

7.6 Risk - None. 

7.7 Customer Service – The report will be shared with the community 
following endorsement from Area Committee Members.

Page 15



Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, Pippa Milne
 
Policy
[...]
exercise that would ask local people for their views on a 
Helensburgh Town Centre Conservation Area and its potential boundary. 

1.2 The consultation would take place over a six-week period from 1st May to 12th 
June 2019, subsequent to which, a paper would be taken to PPSL to seek 
approval to progress towards conservation area designation. 

1.3 All planning authorities are required from time to time to determine which of their 
areas meet the criteria for designation as an area of special architectural or 
historic interest under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
(Scotland) Act 1997. During scoping analysis of the buildings and townscape of 
Helensburgh there was found to be sufficient quality of historic built fabric and 
special character to merit such consideration. 

1.4 The analysis was undertaken in support of an application to Historic 
Environment Scotland (HES) for Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme 
(CARS) funding. The application was submitted on the basis that there would 
appear to be merit for a conservation area; a conservation area being a key 
eligibility requirement for a CARS project. Consideration of the application has 
therefore been deferred by HES to allow time for all eligibility criteria to be met.

1.5 The Helensburgh CARS application was submitted alongside a bid for a 
Lochgilphead CARS, which has secured £969,700 and which will be delivered 
between 2019 and 2024. In addition to Lochgilphead, Argyll and Bute Council 
has been successful in securing a total of £4,344,781 in CARS funding for the 
town centre conservation areas of Campbeltown, Rothesay, Inveraray, Dunoon 
and Lochgilphead.

1.6 If a conservation area is designated in 2019, the application for CARS funding 
to the value of £1.5m would be determined in the early part of 2020. If 
successful, a Helensburgh CARS project would target buildings in the town 

Page 101 Agenda Item 5



centre requiring substantial repair and be delivered over a five-year period 
between 2020 and 2025. 

1.7 At the meeting of 21st February 2019, and as part of the budget setting process, 
Council agreed to a financial contribution to a potential Helensburgh CARS to 
the value of £500,000. 

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area      
Committee:

a) Endorse a six-week consultation period on the potential for a Helensburgh 
Town Centre Conservation Area designation; and

b) Note that consideration of the Helensburgh Town Centre application for 
CARS funding has been deferred until early 2020, and relies upon a town 
centre conservation area having been designated.

Page 102



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL H&L AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 24 APRIL 2019

CONSULTATION - HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA 
PROPOSAL

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to endorse a consultation exercise 
that asks local people whether they would support the idea of a Helensburgh 
Town Centre Conservation Area and whether they would make any 
amendments to the initial proposed boundary. 

3.2 The rationale for a conservation area has been established through initial 
analysis undertaken to inform a bid to Historic Environment Scotland (HES) for 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) funding, and through the 
Helensburgh Making Places exercise. The merits of a conservation area 
requires further exploration, and it is best practice to consult on the proposals. A 
six-week consultation period is therefore proposed to run between 1st May and 
12th June 2019.

3.3 The eligibility criteria for a CARS project requires that the town centre is covered 
by a conservation area. The bid was submitted on the basis of townscape 
analysis that evidences Helensburgh’s town centre as being an area of special 
character and historic interest, with a number of buildings in need of substantial 
upgrading. If funding were to be secured for a CARS scheme, the project would 
be expected to contribute to the economic and social wellbeing of the town 
centre by supporting private owners to make repairs to historic buildings, 
particularly those in substantial need of repair. The decision has been deferred 
by HES to allow for a conservation area to be further explored and potentially 
implemented. 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that Members of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee:

a) Endorse a six-week consultation period on the potential for a Helensburgh 
Town Centre Conservation Area designation; and

b) Note that consideration of the Helensburgh Town Centre application for 
CARS funding has been deferred until early 2020 and relies upon a town 
centre conservation area having been designated.

Page 103



5.0 DETAIL

5.1 Conservation areas are designated under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997. Conservation areas are designated 
with a view to preserving and enhancing areas of significant townscape 
character. Only areas which can therefore demonstrate special architectural 
or historic interest become conservation areas.  

5.2 It is envisaged that a conservation area would help to better protect buildings 
within Helensburgh’s town centre. Conservation areas also increase the 
opportunity for heritage to be a driver for regeneration. The town centre 
conservation areas of Rothesay, Campbeltown, Inveraray, Lochgilphead and 
Dunoon have all benefited from heritage-led regeneration funding. The total 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme funding secured for these towns is 
£5,041,481, and which to date has attracted a further £8m+ in additional 
investment.

5.3 Professional analysis has been undertaken to initially scope out whether there is 
merit in designating a small part of Helensburgh’s town centre as a conservation 
area. The analysis determined that Helensburgh is distinctive in character and 
there is indeed merit for further consideration of a small
[...]
th a view to reaching as many people as 
possible.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, Pippa Milne
 
Policy Lead, Sustainable Economic Growth, Councillor Aileen Morton

29 March 2019
                                                

For further information contact: 

Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer, Transformation Projects and 
Regeneration, 01700 501 374

APPENDICES

1.  Proposal for Helensburgh Town Centre Conservation Area 

Page 106



                                   

PROPOSAL FOR A HELENSBURGH 
TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION 
AREA 
CONSULTATION DRAFT     

 

                                              

Page 107



PROPOSAL FOR A HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Helensburgh currently has two designated conservation areas – The Hill House conservation area and Upper 
Helensburgh conservation area. The southern boundary of the Upper Helensburgh conservation area ends at 
East and West Argyll Street and currently does not encompass any part of the town centre.  

The town centre is however distinctive in terms of character. The quality of townscape, waterfrontage, street 
pattern, buildings and its town centre activity merit further consideration.  

In response, Argyll and Bute Council have commissioned an initial scoping exercise to consider the merits of a 
Helensburgh Town Centre conservation area and to establish where the logical boundary would be located. 

The initial phase of the scoping study, a combination of field work, site walk rounds and liaison with the local 
authority was carried out September and October 2018 and is in prelude to consultation with the community 
on the principle of such a designation.   

Conservation areas are defined as ‘areas of special architectural or historic interest, the character or 
appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’. 1.  

The designation of a conservation area is a means to ensure that the character and appearance of a valued 
histo
[...]
uildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 

Page 108



PROPOSAL FOR A HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA 

 

Helensburgh Town Centre – Proposed Conservation Area Boundary 

Page 109



PROPOSAL FOR A HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA 

 

Helensburgh Town Centre – Listed Building location. 

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2019/20
	4 HELENSBURGH MAKING PLACES
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 CONSULTATION - HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA PROPOSAL
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
HELENSBURGH & LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE 

on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Barbara Morgan

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager
Kirsty Moyes - Community Development Officer 
Lorna Pearce - Senior Development Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Graham Archibald 
Hardie.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Barbara Morgan declared a non-financial interest at item 3. Supporting 
Communities fund 2019/20 (Application reference number 11 - Garelochhead Station 
Trust) as a director of the organisation.

Councillor Iain Paterson declared a non-financial interest at item 3. Supporting 
Communities fund 2019/20 (Application reference number 2 - Arrochar and Tarbert 
Community Development Trust) as his wife submitted the funding application.

3. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2019/20 

The Committee gave consideration to a report recommending the distribution of the
Supporting Communities Fund (SCF) Grants for 2019/2020 for the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area.

Application No. 2 – Arrochar and Tarbet Community Development Trust

Councillor Paterson having declared a non-financial interest in relation to the 
Arrochar and Tarbet Community Development Trust application left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion of this application.

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to award the grant of £2000.

Councillor Paterson returned to the room

Application No. 11 – Garelochhead Station Trust



Councillor Morgan having declared a non-financial interest in relation to the 
Garelochhead Station Trust application left the meeting and took no part in the 
discussion of this application.

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to award the grant of £2,245.

Councillor Morgan returned to the room.

The Committee agreed to take each remaining application in turn as they were 
presented in the report.

Application No. 1 - ACT - Argyll & the Isles Coast & Countryside Trust.  

Motion

To agree the Officers recommendation of £2,500.

- Moved by the Councillor Ellen Morton, seconded by Councillor Kinniburgh.

Amendment

To make no award.

- Moved by Councillor Freeman, seconded by Councillor Douglas.

On a show of hands vote the motion was carried 5 votes to 4 and the Helensburgh 
and Lomond Area Committee resolved accordingly.

Application No. 3 Civil Rights First

Motion

To agree the Officers recommendation of £2,055.

- Moved by Councillor Ellen Morton, seconded by Councillor Aileen Morton

Amendment

To make no award.

- Moved by Councillor Mulvaney, seconded by Councillor Trail.

On a show of hands vote the amendment was carried 6 votes to 3 and the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee resolved accordingly.

Application No.4 - Cove & Kilcreggan Community Council

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to award £1,150 as per the 
Officers recommendation.

Application No.5 - Cove & Kilcreggan Lunch Club

Motion



To agree the Officers recommendation of no award.

- Moved by Councillor Ellen Morton, seconded by Councillor Kinniburgh

Amendment

To award £1000

- Moved by Councillor Freeman, seconded by Councillor Paterson

Councillor Mulvaney advised of his intention to propose a further amendment.   
Following discussion, Councillor Freeman withdrew his amendment with the 
agreement of his seconder

Amendment

To award the sum of £1554.70

- Moved by Councillor Mulvaney, seconded by Councillor Freeman.

On a show of hands vote the amendment was carried by 6 votes to 3 and the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee resolved accordingly.

Application No.6 - Cove and Kilcreggan Youth Café

Motion

To move the remaining grants as per the Officer recommendations with the 
exception of granting £500 to application no.10 - Garelochhead Senior Citizens

-  Moved by Councillor Mulvaney, seconded by Councillor Aileen Morton 

At 15:15 the Chair ruled and the Committee agreed on an adjournment of 10 minutes 
to allow Members to discuss a possible amendment.

The Committee reconvened at 15:25 with all those present as per the sederunt.

Amendment 

To move the remaining grants as per the Officer recommendations with the 
exception of the following;

 award £500 to application no.10 - Garelochhead Senior Citizens; 
 no award to application no. 14 - Helensburgh Savoy; 
 award £100 to application no. No.6 - Cove and Kilcreggan Youth Café; and 
 award £1500 to application no. 15 - Helensburgh Seafront Development Project.

- Moved by Councillor Freeman, seconded by Councillor Paterson.

On a show of hands vote the motion was carried 5 votes to 4 and the Helensburgh 
and Lomond Area Committee resolved accordingly.



Decision

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee;

1. agreed to award funding from the Supporting Communities Fund as follows:

Ref 
No Organisation

Grant 
18/19

Total 
Project 

Cost

Amount 
Requeste

d
Award 
2019

1
ACT - Argyll & the Isles Coast & 
Countryside Trust  n/a 

 
£2,912.5

3 
 £2,500 £2,500

2 Arrochar and Tarbet Community 
Development Trust  £3,703  £2,000  £2,000 £2,000

3 Civil Rights First  n/a £2054.70  £2,054.70 No award

4 Cove & Kilcreggan Community 
Council  n/a  £1,150  £1,150 £1,150

5 Cove & Kilcreggan Lunch Club  £1,150  3,557.34  £1,571.55 £1554.70

6 Cove and Kilcreggan Youth 
Café  £2,500  £5,500  £2,000 No award

7 Cove Burgh Hall *  n/a  £2,200  £1,800 £1,800
8 Enable Scotland £2,210 £2,468  £2,468 £2,468

9 Gareloch Riding for the Disabled 
Association  £2,092  

£2316.20  £2,316.20 £2,316

10 Garelochhead Senior Citizens  n/a  £800  £500 £500
11 Garelochhead Station Trust  n/a  £41,314  £2,245 £2,245
12 Grey Matters  n/a  £3,740  £2,490 £1,018.50

13 Helensburgh & Lomond 
Foodbank  £2,000  £2,354  £2,354 £1,018.50

14 Helensburgh Savoy *  n/a  £16,100  £2,500 £2,500

15 Helensburgh Seafront 
Development Project  n/a  £20-30k  £2,500 No award

16 Loch Long Jetty Association  £2,025 £1,901.1
4  £1,900 £1,900

17 Project Trust *  n/a £5,328.8
0  £248 £248

18 Rosneath Peninsula Highland 
Gathering *  £2,500  £14,250  £2,500 £2,500

19 Route 81 Youth Project  £2,500 £4,887.3
4  £2,477.34 £2,477

20 Welcome In  n/a  £2,125  £2,125 £2,125
Total Available £30,321

*Events and Festivals Total Awarded £30,320.7
0

2. agreed that grants will only be awarded funding on receipt of the correct 
paperwork and an End of Project monitoring form (if a grant was awarded the 
previous year)



(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, dated 9 April 2019, submitted.)

4. HELENSBURGH MAKING PLACES 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the final draft of the 
Helensburgh Making Places report before it is shared with the wider community.

Decision

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee endorsed the vision statements, 
themes and 3 areas of opportunity within the Helensburgh Making Places Report as 
highlighted in paragraphs 5.4 – 5.7 of the report.  

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 3 April 2019, submitted)

5. CONSULTATION - HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE CONSERVATION AREA 
PROPOSAL 

The Committee gave consideration to a report requesting endorsement from 
Members for a consultation exercise that seeks to ask local people whether they 
would support the idea of a Helensburgh Town Centre Conservation Area and 
whether they would make any amendments to the initial proposed boundary.

Decision

The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agreed to:

1. endorse a six-week consultation period on the potential for a Helensburgh Town 
Centre Conservation Area designation; and

2. note that consideration of the Helensburgh Town Centre application for 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) funding has been deferred 
until early 2020 and relies upon a town centre conservation area having been 
designated.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 29 March 2019, submitted)


